

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

BERRY KESSLER,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. 90,035

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CANDANCE M. SABELLA
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0445071
Westwood center
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700
Tampa, Florida 33607-2366
(813) 873-4739

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.:

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	viii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
ISSUE I	5
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED APPELLANT'S RIGHT TO TRIAL BY AN IMPARTIAL JURY BY DENYING HIS CAUSE CHALLENGE TO JUROR MENGEL.	
ISSUE II	13
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED APPELLANT'S RIGHTS AGAINST SELF-INCRIMINATION AND TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW BY ADMITTING HIS STATEMENTS TO FBI INFORMANT BARKETT.	
ISSUE III	21
WHETHER EVIDENCE OF OTHER CRIMES OR BAD ACTS BY APPELLANT BECAME A FEATURE OF THE TRIAL SO THAT THE DANGER OF PREJUDICE OUTWEIGHED THE PROBATIVE VALUE OF THE EVIDENCE.	
ISSUE IV	29
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ADMITTING IRRELEVANT EVIDENCE OF APPELLANT'S FEDERAL TAX OFFENSE CONVICTIONS.	
ISSUE V	38
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ADMITTING EVIDENCE THAT KESSLER DISPLAYED NO SYMPATHY OR SORROW FOR THE DEATH OF DEROO.	

ISSUE VI	41
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTIONS FOR MISTRIAL WHEN STATE WITNESSES AND THE PROSECUTOR MADE REMARKS ABOUT APPELLANT'S PRIOR TRIAL IN FEDERAL COURT.	
CONCLUSION	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	45

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.:

<u>Anderson v. State,</u> 574 So.2d 87 (Fla. 1991)	27
<u>Atwater v. State,</u> 626 So.2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)	40
<u>Bradley v. State,</u> 356 So.2d 849 (Fla. 4DCA 1978)	17
<u>Bram v. United States,</u> 168 U.S. 532 (1897)	14
<u>Bryan v. State,</u> 533 So.2d 744 (Fla.1988), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 490 U.S. 1028 (1989)	25
<u>Buenoano v. State,</u> 527 So.2d 194 (Fla. 1988)	28
<u>Bundy v. State,</u> 471 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , 479 U.S. 894, 107 S.Ct. 295, 93 L.Ed.2d 269 (1986)	5
<u>Burch v. State,</u> 343 So.2d 831 (Fla. 1977)	15
<u>Cannady v. State,</u> 427 So.2d 723 (Fla. 1983)	17
<u>Capehart v. State,</u> 583 So.2d 1009 (Fla. 1991)	31
<u>Castro v. State,</u> 644 So.2d 987 (Fla. 1994)	5, 10
<u>Chandler v. State,</u> 702 So.2d 186 (Fla. 1997)	24, 25, 34, 36
<u>Colorado v. Connelly,</u> 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	15
<u>Consalvo v. State,</u> 697 So.2d 805 (Fla. 1996)	22, 23

<u>Coolen v. State</u> , 696 So.2d 738 (Fla. 1997)	22
<u>Copeland v. State</u> , 457 So.2d 1012 (Fla. 1984)	10
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 461 So.2d 67 (Fla. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 473 U.S. 913, 105 S.Ct. 3540, 87 L.Ed.2d 663 (1985)	10
<u>DeConingh v. State</u> , 433 So.2d 501 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 465 U.S. 1005 (1984)	13
<u>Echols v. State</u> , 484 So.2d 568 (Fla. 1986)	17, 19
<u>Escobar v. State</u> , 699 So.2d 984 (Fla. 1997)	15
<u>Finney v. State</u> , 660 So.2d 674 (Fla. 1995)	25
<u>Floyd v. State</u> , 569 So.2d 1225 (Fla. 1990)	30, 31
<u>Frazier v. Cupp</u> , 394 U.S. 731, 89 S.Ct. 1420, 22 L.Ed.2d 684 (1969)	15
<u>Garner v. U.S.</u> , 424 U.S. 648 (1976)	16
<u>Gore v. State</u> , 599 So.2d 978 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , --- U.S. ----, 113 S.Ct. 610, 121 L.Ed.2d 545 (1992)	25
<u>Griffin v. State</u> , 639 So.2d 966 (Fla. 1994)	22
<u>Hamilton v. State</u> , 547 So.2d 630 (Fla. 1989)	10, 11
<u>Hamilton v. State</u> , 678 So.2d 1228 (Fla. 1996)	34
<u>Harmon v. State</u> , 527 So.2d 182 (Fla. 1988)	30

<u>Heath v. State</u> , 648 So.2d 660 (Fla. 1994)	26, 27
<u>Henry v. State</u> , 586 So.2d 1033 (Fla. 1991)	13
<u>Henry v. State</u> , 649 So.2d 1361 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 116 S.Ct. 101, 133 L.Ed.2d 55 (1995)	23, 28
<u>Henry v. State</u> , 649 So.2d 1366 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 115 S.Ct. 2591, 132 L.Ed.2d 839 (1995)	23, 28
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 422 So.2d 816 (Fla. 1982)	17, 19, 20
<u>Irvin v. Dowd</u> , 366 U.S. 717, 81 S.Ct. 1639, 6 L.Ed.2d 751 (1961)	6
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 545 So.2d 260 (Fla. 1989)	43, 44
<u>Jennings v. State</u> , 512 So.2d 169 (Fla. 1987), <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 1079 (1988)	41, 42
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 569 So.2d 1234 (Fla. 1990)	38
<u>Lambrix v. State</u> , 494 So.2d 1143 (Fla. 1986)	10, 11
<u>Lawson v. State</u> , 304 So.2d 522 (Fla. 3DCA 1974)	43
<u>Marek v. State</u> , 492 So.2d 1055 (Fla. 1986)	41
<u>McNamara v. State</u> , 357 So.2d 410 (Fla. 1978)	13
<u>Merck v. State</u> , 664 So.2d 939 (Fla. 1995)	41
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	14, 16, 20

<u>Nickels v. State,</u> 106 So. 479, 90 Fla. 659 (1926)	17
<u>Paramore v. State,</u> 229 So.2d 855 (Fla. 1969)	17
<u>Pope v. State,</u> 441 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 1983)	38
<u>Power v. State,</u> 605 So.2d 856 (Fla. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 507 U.S. 1037, 113 S.Ct. 1863, 123 L.Ed.2d 483 (1993)	41
<u>Puccio v. State,</u> 440 So.2d 419 (Fla. 1DCA 1983)	17
<u>Reilly v. State,</u> 557 So.2d 1365 (Fla. 1990)	10
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 520 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1988)	38
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 574 So.2d 108 (Fla. 1991), <u>cert. denied</u> , 502 U.S. 841 (1991)	42, 43
<u>Rolling v. State,</u> 695 So.2d 278 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 118 S.Ct. 448 (1997)	10
<u>Salvatore v. State,</u> 366 So.2d 745 (Fla. 1978), <u>cert. denied</u> , 444 U.S. 885, 100 S.Ct. 177, 62 L.Ed.2d 115 (1979)	41
<u>Shellito v. State,</u> 701 So.2d 837 (Fla. 1997)	39
<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 587 So.2d 450 (Fla. 1991)	40
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 365 So.2d 704 (Fla. 1978), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 444 U.S. 885 (1979)	28
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 424 So.2d 726 (Fla. 1982)	16, 17

<u>State v. Mallory</u> , 670 So.2d 103 (Fla. App. 1 Dist. 1996)	15
<u>State v. Mischler</u> , 488 So.2d 523 (Fla. 1986)	38
<u>State v. Riehl</u> , 504 So.2d 798 (Fla. 2nd DCA), <u>review denied</u> , 513 So.2d 1063 (1987)	13
<u>Stone v. State</u> , 378 So.2d 765 (Fla. 1979), <u>cert. denied</u> , 449 U.S. 986 (1980)	13
<u>Tompkins v. State</u> , 502 So.2d 412 (Fla. 1987)	31
<u>Traylor v. State</u> , 596 So.2d 957 (Fla. 1992)	15
<u>United States v. Beechum</u> , 582 F.2d 898 (5th Cir.1978), <u>cert. denied</u> , 440 U.S. 920, 99 S.Ct. 1244, 59 L.Ed.2d 472 (1979)	26
<u>Valle v. State</u> , 474 So.2d 805 (Fla. 1985)	39
<u>Voorhees v. State</u> , 699 So.2d 602 (Fla. 1997)	15
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 441 So.2d 653 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	13
<u>Withrow v. Williams</u> , 113 S.Ct. 1745, 507 U.S. 680 (1993)	14
<u>Wuornos v. State</u> , 644 So.2d 1000 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 514 U.S. 1069 (1995)	28, 39

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

Amendments to the Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure,
685 So.2d 773 (Fla. 1996) (on reh'g) 12

Rule § 90.404 (2)(a), 1996 24

Section 924.051,
Florida Statutes (Supp. 1996) 11, 12, 34, 37, 44
